DP \$240 00 48744

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Transfer of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
State Street Bank & Trust Company	03/30/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank of Connecticut	
Street Address:	36 Eugene O'Neil Drive	
City:	Norwalk	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06320	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4874410
Patent Number:	4865068
Patent Number:	4256473
Patent Number:	D343844
Patent Number:	5226938
Patent Number:	5087274

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)325-6988

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (860) 251-5935

Email: trademarks@goodwin.com
Correspondent Name: Linda P. Casillo, Paralegal
Address Line 1: Shipman & Goodwin LLP
Address Line 2: One Constitution Plaza

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-1919

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda P. Casillo, Paralegal

PATENT

500025457 REEL: 015841 FRAME: 0119

Total Attachments: 4 source=CITIZENS AFFIDAVIT#page1.tif source=CITIZENS AFFIDAVIT#page2.tif

source=CITIZENS AFFIDAVIT#page3.tif source=CITIZENS AFFIDAVIT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 015841 FRAME: 0120

Citizens Bank of Connecticut

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned, Citizens Bank of Connecticut, affiant herein, being duly sworn, on oath does depose and say:

- 1. That the affiant is the owner of a security interest in the intellectual property set forth in Exhibit A is attached hereto and incorporated (the "Intellectual Property").
- 2. That the affiant is the successor-in-interest to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts.
- 3. That Citizens Bank of Massachusetts was the successor-in-interest to State Street Bank and Trust Company.
- 4. That affiant has not sold, assigned, endorsed, pledged or otherwise transferred said security interest in the Intellectual Property.
 - 5. That this affidavit is made under the penalties of perjury.

Dated this March , 2005.

CITIZENS BANK OF CONNECTICUT

Bv

Name: Thomas 1/12

Its: Me President

396993 v1 s1

PATENT REEL: 015841 FRAME: 0121

$\underline{EXHIBIT\ A}$

U.S. TRADEMARKS

	<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. /Registration No.	Current Status	Listed Registration Owner
1.	VORTEX	1,911,122	Registered	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
2.	LOBE-AIRE	1,911,114	Registered	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
3.	TOP DRUM	1,931,837	Registered	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
4.	POWER MIZER	1,854,029	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
5.	DIRT ERASER	1,742,902	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
6.	FUME ERASER	1,727,062	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
7.	Design only (free edge of a shaped casing figuration having a reversing curvature)	1,616,417	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
8.	INDUSTRAVAC	1,284,095	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
9.	VACUSLOT stylized letters	652,370	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
10.	SPENCER stylized letters	652,701	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company

	<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. /Registration No.	Current Status	Listed Registration Owner
11.	SPENCER	140,976	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
12.	SPENCER	62,801	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
13.	SUMP-VAC stylized letters	419,622	Renewed	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company

U.S. PATENTS

	<u>Patent</u>	Patent No.	Listed Registration Owner
1.	VACUUM PRODUCING APPARATUS	4,874,410	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
2.	BLEED CONTROL APPARATUS FOR A FLUID CONVEYING SYSTEM	4,865,068	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
3.	FILTER BAG ATTACHING MEANS	4,256,473	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
4.	TURBO COMPRESSOR CASING	D343,844	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
5.	SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY	5,226,938	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company
6.	BAG SHAKER	5,087,274	The Spencer Turbine Company 5/20/96 - Security Interest to State Street Bank & Trust Company